2,86,746/- 2,54, 180/-

Total 6 622.170 622.170 45,79,171/- 40,59,112/-

3.1 Further, as per the said Valuation Report, the Market Value of 

the  said  05  gold  bars  and  one  gold  chain  totally  weighing  622.170 

grams  having  purity  999.0(24Kt)  is  Rs.  45,79,171/-  (Rs.  Forty-Five 

Lakhs, Seventy-Nine Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy-One only) 

and total Tariff  Value is  Rs.40,59,112/- (Rs. Forty Lakhs, Fifty-Nine 

Thousand, One Hundred and Twelve only), which has been calculated 

as per the Notification No. 29/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.04.2024 

(gold) and Notification No. 30/2024- Customs (N.T.) dated 18.04.2024 

(exchange rate).

Seizure of the above gold bars and chain:

4. As the aforesaid 05 Gold Bars and one Gold chain contained in

[...]

therefore  the  same  fall  under  the  category  of  Smuggled  Goods  and 

stand liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, 

the said gold Bar and gold chain totally weighing 622.170 grams having 

purity  999  having  market  value  of  Rs.  45,79,171/-  (Rs.  Forty-Five 

Lakhs, Seventy-Nine Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy-One only) 

and  Tariff  Value  of  Rs.40,59,112/-  (Rs.  Forty  Lakhs,  Fifty-Nine 

Thousand, One Hundred and Twelve only), were placed under seizure 

vide  order  dated  02.05.2024  issued  under  the  provisions  of  Section 

110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that 

the subject unclaimed Gold is liable for confiscation under Section 111

[...]

person/s had attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and 

thereby  rendered  the  aforesaid  gold  having  Market  value  of   Rs. 

45,79,171/-  (Rs.  Forty  Five  Lakhs,  Seventy  Nine  Thousand,  One 

Hundred and Seventy One only) and total Tariff Value is Rs.40,59,112/- 

(Rs. Forty Lakhs, Fifty Nine Thousand, One Hundred and Twelve  only), 

liable  for  confiscation  under  the  provisions  of  Section  111  of  the 

Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the same were placed under Seizure. 

8. Legal provisions relevant to the case:

Foreign  Trade  Policy  2015-20  and  Foreign  Trade

[...]

Contravention and violation of Laws

10. It therefore appears that:

(i) Some  unknown  passenger(s)/person(s)  had  attempted  to 

smuggle/improperly import  05 Gold Bars and One Gold Chain 

weighing 622.170 Grams having purity 24KT /999.0 and having 

Tariff Value of  Rs. 40,59,112/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs, Fifty Nine 

Thousand, One Hundred and Twelve Only) and Market Value of 

Rs.  45,79,171/-  (Rupees  Forty  Five  Lakhs,  Seventy  Nine 

Thousand,  One Hundred and Seventy One only)  retrieved from 

the  packet  wrapped  with  black  tape  totally  weighing  622.170 

grams in  form of  capsules  covered  with  black  adhesive  tapes, 

with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of customs 

duty  and  fraudulently  circumventing  the  restrictions  and